  PRV-1PI
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_04E.doc 1/8
we engineer your progress
Table of Content
1  Product Details ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 2
1.1  Application ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 2

Power supply plug  AMP Junior Timer plug
3 Ordering Information
3.1 Type Code
PRV  1PI    400      051  N
00  01  02 03 04 05  06 07
00 Product group Pressure relief valves PRV
01 Variant Piloted 1PI
02 Port / Case
Without (only Cartridge) CA
Simply T and Leakage connected (no separate Leakage port) GS1
Simply T and Leakage disconnected GS2
Twice GD
On/Off GO
03 Input flow rate Qmax. 400 l/min 400
04 Max.permissible pressure Pmax.
100bar (adjustable range 10-100bar) 100
400bar (adjustable range 150-400bar) 400
05 Activation
manually adjustable for example, preset 200bar (consider adjustable range) MAN200
12VDC proportional AMP Junior Timer Stecker 12P002
24VDC proportional AMP Junior Timer Stecker 24P002
06 Stepped bore WESSEL-HYDRAULIK cartridge 8.00051 (stepped cavity) 051
07 Seal NBR, temperatur range  -25°C bis +80°C N
XXX – fixed features      XXX – customer selectable features         available        not available
Available standard versions see chapter 4.2.
Further versions in the range of the above mentioned features are available on request.
  PRV-1PI
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_04E.doc 4/8
we engineer your progress
4 Description of Characteristics in Accordance with Type Code
4.1 Characteristic 1: Variant 1P1
The pressure relief valve is pilot operated, ie, when the pilot valve reaches the set pressure, a spring-loaded piston is opened.
4.2 Characteristic 5: Port / Case
4.2.1  Variant CA: Without (only Cartridge)
In the variant CA, the valve is delivered as a cartridge valve. The Cavity is watching before-according to Feature 1 (stepped hole). The termi-
nals L and T can be combined when the terminal T is not pressure-loaded. Caution: Possible return pressures add up to the opening point of
the pressure relief valve. Pressure fluctuations in the return line can lead to oscillations of the pressure relief valve.
Designation Type Code Part No.
Print Cartridge valve, mechanically adjustable, preset 200 bar PRV-1PI-CA-400-400-MAN200-051-N 416.082.402.9
Print Cartridge valve, mechanically adjustable, preset 15 bar PRV-1PI-CA-400-100-MAN015-051-N 416.082.406.9
Print Cartridge valve, electrically proportional PRV-1PI-CA-400-400-24P002-051-N 416.381.401.9
4.2.2 Variant GS1: Simply T and drain connected (no separate drain port)
Designation Type Code Part No.
Pressure relief valve, mechanically adjustable, preset 200 bar PRV-1PI-GS1-400-400-MAN200-051-N 418.012.404.9
Electr.-prop. adjustable pressure relief valve: Not recommended as terminals T and L are summarized internally.
4.2.3  Variant GS2: Case with a pressure relief valve, T and Leakage Disconnected:
Designation Type Code Part No.
Pressure relief valve, mechanically adjustable PRV-1PI-GS2-400-400-MAN200-051-N on request
Pressure relief valve, electrically adjustable proportional PRV-1PI-GS2-400-400-24P002-051-N 416.381.402.9
Pressure relief valve, mechanically adjustable PRV-1PI-GS2-400-100-MAN025-051-N 418.012.414.9
  PRV-1PI
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_04E.doc 5/8
we engineer your progress
4.2.4   Variant GD: Two pressure relief valves and 2 P-connections, Disconnected T and Leakage
For double-acting consumers, eg motors in which both sides are to be protected and the volume flow is to be discharged into the opposite
side.
Figure: electric version. Connections: A, B, A1, B1: G11 / 4 "L G1 / 4, MA and MB: M8 x 1
Designation Type Code Part No.
Pressure relief valve, mechanically adjustable PRV-1PI-GD-400-400-MAN200-051-N 416.011.408.9
Pressure relief valve, electrically adjustable PRV-1PI-GD-400-400-24P002-051-N 416.011.409.9
4.2.5   Variante GO: On/Off, mechanical pressure relief valve, electrically connectable
This pressure relief valve allows the maximum pressure by switching a valve to a lower level lower (no current proportional output necessary.
For example, this may be useful in the operation of a subsequently installed attachment tool when the factory setting on the machine is not to
be changed, for the cultivation tool but pressure must be lowered.
Designation Type Code Part No.
Pressure relief valve, mechanically adjustable (engaged position = pressure limited) PRV-1PI-GO-400-400-MAN180-051-N 418.311.403.9
Pressure relief valve, mechanically adjustable (idle position = pressure limited) PRV-1PI-GO-400-400-MAN180-051-N 418.311.404.9
1 pump
2 Main control
3 electric pressure valve
4 Motor
1 pump
2 Main control
3 electric pressure valve
4 hammer
  PRV-1PI
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_04E.doc 6/8
we engineer your progress
4.3 Characteristic 2: Input flow rate
Valve characteristic: flow behavior p –> T at L to Leakage (< 1 bar).
4.4 Characteristic 3: Max. permissible pressure
The maximum allowable pressure results from the spring.
Spring 1 has a range of 150 - 400 bar.
Spring 2 has a range of   10 - 100 bar.
4.5 Characteristic 4: Activation
       Pressure setting mechanical                                                                                          pressure adjustment electro-proportional
CAUTION: No further than 11mm Unscrew                                                                 About the current can be the pressure 120-370 bar to adjust infinitely.
When adjusting from the housing.
4.6 Characteristic 6: Stepped bore 051
The pilot-operated pressure relief valve is a cartridge device
and is screwed into a stepped bore. For the mechanically ad-
justable version and the electrically proportional version this
hole is identical.
WESSEL-HYDRAULIK cartridge 8.00051
4.7 Characteristic 7: Seal
NBR, temperature range  -25°C bis +80°C
  PRV-1PI
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_04E.doc 7/8
we engineer your progress
5 Installation
5.1 General Information
 Observe all installation and safety information of the construction machine manufacturer.
 Only technically permitted changes are to be made on the construction machine.
 The user has to ensure that the device is suitable for the respective application.
 Application exclusively for the range of application specified by the manufacturer.
 Before installation or deinstallation, the hydraulic system is to be depressurized.
 Settings are to be made by qualified personnel only.
 Opening is only to be performed with the approval of the manufacturer, otherwise the warranty is invali-dated.
5.2 Connection suggestion
NOTE: Enclosed proposed resolution is not always guaranteed. The functionality and the technical details of the construction ma-
chine must be checked. It must be ensured that the machinery for the operation of the attachment can be technically and safely suit-
able. See notes under Characteristic Case.
5.3 Installation - Space
 Observe connection names.
 Note strength class and tightening the mounting screws.